@
UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME o

Office of Audit and Investigations
D] P|
AUDIT
OF
UNDP SUDAN

UNDP/UNHCR TRANSITIONAL SOLUTIONS INITIATIVE (TSI)
(Directly Implemented Project, Output No. 82557)

Report No. 1369
Issue Date: 17 September 2014



United Nations Development Programme
Office of Audit and Investigations

Report on the audit of UNDP Sudan
UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative (TSI), Output No. 82557
Executive Summary

The UNDP Office of Audit and Investigations (OAl), from 13 to 26 July 2014, through Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co
(the audit firm), conducted an audit of UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative (TSI), Output No. 82557 (the
Project), which is directly implemented and managed by the UNDP Country Office in Sudan (the Office). This was
the first audit of the Project.

The audit firm conducted a financial audit to express an opinion on whether the financial statements present
fairly, in all material aspects, the Project’s operations. The audit covered the Project’s Combined Delivery Report,
which includes expenditure for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013 and the accompanying Funds
Utilization statement' as of 31 December 2013 as well as Statement of Assets as of 31 December 2013. The audit
did not include activities and expenses incurred at the “responsible party” level. In addition, the audit did not
cover the Statement of Cash Position as no separate bank account was established and maintained for the
Project.

The audit was conducted under the general supervision of OAl in conformance with the International Standards
for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.

Audit results

Based on the audit report and corresponding management letter submitted by the audit firm, the results are
summarized in the table below:

Project Expenditure* Project Assets
Amount Opinion Amount Opinion
(in $ ‘000) (in $°000)
2,311 Unqualified 109 Unqualified

*Expenditures recorded in the Combined Delivery Report were $2,874,450. Excluded from the audit scope were
transactions that relate to expenditures incurred by responsible parties (5563,528). The expenditures incurred by the
“responsible party” have been subject to a separate audit with total expenditures of $ 563,528. The audit was
unqualified.

The audit firm issued an unqualified opinion on the Funds Utilization statement.

! The Funds Utilization statement includes the balance, as at a given date, of five items: (a) outstanding advances received by the project; (b)
depreciated fixed assets used at the project level; (c) inventory held at the project level; (d) prepayments made by the project; and (e)
outstanding commitments held at the project level.

Audit Report No. 1369, 17 September 2014: UNDP Sudan, DIM Output No. 82557 Pagei



United Nations Development Programme
Office of Audit and Investigations

| B &
- EERE

Hewiand noton,

The audit did not result in any recommendations.

Audit Report No. 1369, 17 September 2014: UNDP Sudan, DIM Qutput No. 82557

e

Tyl
Helge S. Osttveiten

Director
Office of Audit and Investigations

Page ii




Auditor's Report

Financial audit of “UNDP / UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative” (The
Project) implemented by UNDP Sudan for the period from January 1, 2013 to
December 31, 2013.

PROJECT TITLE AND ID

Title: “UNDP / UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative” (TSI)

IDs: (Atlas Project ID: 66369 Output ID: 82557)

FUNDED BY
UNDP (TRAC and BCPR), Netherlands and Norway through MPTF.

Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co.

Certified Public Accountants

3




Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

UNDP / UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative (TSI)

Implemented By

UNDP in Sudan

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. PARTI-EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....ccivvinninrennnenseenseenssecsseccseees 3
1.1.  Background Information about Project...........cccccceviiininiiinnniiiiicccccne 3
1.2.  Project Identification information .............cccccccuviiiiiiiiiniiiicccce 4
1.3 Audit ODJECtIVES .....c.cuouiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 5
1.4. Summary of the work done and audit results:...........ccccooeiiniiiinniiinicne 7
L1 WOTK DOME: o 7
1120 ResUlts OF AUCIL: ..o 8

2. PARTII - AUDITOR’S REPORT WITH OPINION ...ccevveeeeerreveecccesssssccessneed

21, Auditor’s REPOIt.....cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 9
2.2 2013 CDR OUtPUt NO. 82557 ....ooovvoerverrrersrisesesssssssssssessssssssssssssesssssssssessssssssssnes 11
3. CERTIFICATION OF THE STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS....ccccccceeneeeeeeee 12
3.1 Statement of Fixed AsSets - 2003 .......ocovieovieoiieeeeee ettt 14
3.2 List of Assets and EQUIpmMent: .........cccoceiiviiiiiiniiiicciccereece e 15
4. CERTIFICATION OF THE STATEMENT OF CASH POSITION .....cccccuueee. 16

5. PARTIII = MANAGEMENT LETTER ..ceeeeuueeeereerveecercessesccssessssscsssssesceses 17



=T 2
Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. Hl[} dINEA IR ED NP

Member of Talal Abu-Ghazaleh Organization ,j)}f}j’j dN_> -,@,J & yax
The Arab Organization for Global Professional Services A Jdgalld i g Ul easlld o yelld cg o

Serving you from over 71 offices and through over 180 correspondents worldwide

To Director
Office of Audit and Investigations (OAI)

United Nations Development Programme

This report presents the results of our financial audit of the Output ID 82557
titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative (TSI)”, for the period
from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

This Financial audit was mandated in accordance with the Audit contract for

professional service signed with UNDP/OALI (Ref. PS 2014 dated 6 May 2014).

Sincerely yours,

Jamal Milhem, CPA
Certified Accountant License # (100/98) ,
¢ ’ 8 PN N N SN TNl 2
. . / Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co.
Executive Dir r
Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co.
Ramallah - Palestine, 7 September 2014
e MEMBER OF THE TAGI is a full member of the Forum of Firms .The Forum conducts its business through its
— executive arm , the Transnational Auditors Committee (TAC) , which is also a committee of the

- FORUM OF FIRMS International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) . www.ifac.org/forum_of_firms .

Ramallah Office: Tel.: (+970) 229 88 220/ 1, Fax: (+970) 229 88 219 (+AVP) YYAAA YA s uSla ((+AV) YYR AN YY e /) o aila alll oy uiSso
Green Tower BId., Al-Shaheed Nazeh Qurah Street P,0. Box: 110 Ramallah, The West Bank Bl Badatt il aly VWV s o o BaB ds gl gola s B b Al

We Work Hard to Stay First www.tagorg.com il A i) s gony e




1.1.

Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

1. PART I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Executive Summary summarizes the important issues raised in the financial audit of
the project titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”.

Background Information about Project

In consultation with the Government of Sudan (GoS), Eastern Sudan was selected
as a pilot area for the Transitional Solutions Initiative (TSI), a global partnership
spearheaded by UNDP, the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
(UNHCR) and the World Bank with the objective of providing a framework for
transitioning protracted refugee situations to durable solutions. In Eastern Sudan,
the TSI is a Joint Programme implemented by UNDP Sudan and UNHCR Sudan
and draws on the comparative advantages and strengths of both agencies,
recognizing that while UNHCR has a unique mandate for refugee protection,
while durable solutions and self-reliance could only be achieved through close
collaboration with development partners such as UNDP.

The UNDP/UNHCR TSI Joint Programme seeks to enhance self-reliance, reduce
aid dependency and assist socio-economic integration by restoring and expanding
sustainable livelihoods opportunities for refugees and host communities. Phase 1
of the Joint Programme covers 2012 to 2014, and targets 162,879 direct and indirect
beneficiaries or 32,000 households in Kassala, Gedaref States and Eastern Sudan.
The Programme focuses on eight key Output areas to achieve the objectives

defined. Major donors for phase 1 are the Government of Norway, the
Government of the Netherlands, and UNDP.

The project is implemented by UNDP and UNHCR adopting two modalities; one
as direct implementation modality (DIM) cooperating with international NGOs,
national NGOs and Community Based Organization with proved previous
experience in the project area. The other modality is national implementation
(NIM) through government ministries and related departments.



Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

The comparison between the budget and expenditures during 2013 is presented

below:

Expenditure Expenditure Total

Category/ Budget incurred by (I;r(l)cvuer:;i:r}:t Experilrclllture
Activity USD UNDP in .
USD in USD
USD

2013 2013 2013 2013
Activity 1 719,440 480,117 -- 480,117
Activity 4 678,502 500,507 201,162 701,669
Activity 5 491,379 325,868 203,800 529,668
Activity 7 567,619 295,826 101,511 397,337
Activity 8 273,000 268,057 57,055 325,112
Activity 9 519,155 400,147 -- 400,147
Activity 0 - 40,400 40,400
TOTAL 3,249,095 2,310,922 563,528 2,874,450

1.2. Project Identification information

The following table summarizes the amount of expenditures for the year under review:

Table 1:
2013
Atlas A]l; p;ovc:d 2013 Actual
Output Project uase Expenditure per
Project Name Number ID (USD) CDR (USD)
UNDP/UNHCR Transitional 82557 66369 3,249,095 2,874,450
Solutions Initiative (TSI)

* A total amount of USD 563,528 was excluded from our audit scope since the
related expenditures were incurred by the Government.




Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

1.3. Audit Objectives

The objective of the financial audit was to express an opinion on a project’s

financial statements which include:

1)

Expressing an opinion on whether the expenses incurred by the project
during year ended 2013 and the funds utilization as at 31 December 2013
were fairly presented in accordance with UNDP accounting policies and
that the expenses incurred were: (i) in conformity with the approved project
budgets; (ii) for the approved purposes of the project; (iii) in compliance
with the relevant regulations and rules, policies and procedures of UNDP;
and (iv) supported by properly approved vouchers and other supporting
documents. The Combined Delivery Report (CDR) and the accompanying
Funds Utilization statement were the mandatory and official statements
upon which the audit opinion had to be expressed.

Expressing an opinion on whether the statement of fixed assets presents
fairly the balance of assets of the UNDP project as at 31 December 2013. This
statement should include all assets available as at 31 December 2013 and not
only those purchased during the period under audit.

Expressing an opinion on whether the statement of cash held by the project
presents fairly the cash and bank balance of the UNDP project as at 31
December 2013. As an audit firm we were required to express an opinion on
the Statement of Cash Position only in the case where a dedicated bank
account for the project had been established. In cases where the cash
transactions of the audited DIM project were made through the country
office bank accounts, this type of opinion was not required.



Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Scope of Audit:

We performed our audit in accordance with the International Standards of
Auditing (ISA700) and in compliance with the UNDP rules and regulations. We
also reviewed the internal controls and compliance with procurement guidelines
issued by UNDP and submitted the necessary recommendations to the
management of the Office.
The scope of the audit related to transactions concluded and recorded
against the UNDP DIM project from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013. The
scope of the audit did not include:
e Activities and expenses incurred or undertaken at the level of
“responsible parties”; and
e Expenses processed and approved in locations outside the country
such as UNDP Regional Centers and UNDP Headquarters and where
the supporting documentation were not retained at the level of the UNDP
country office
Specifically, the audit covered the following;:
a) Expenses incurred and recorded in the Combined Delivery Reports
(CDR) of the project from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013;
b) The value and existence of the fixed assets held by the project as at
December 31, 2013; and
c) The value and existence of Cash held by the project as at December 31,
2013 (in the case there was a separate bank account for the DIM project
under review).

Accounting principles:

The Combined Delivery Report (CDR) was prepared on the accrual basis accounting
system. Therefore, expenditures were recognized when incurred rather than when paid.

All assets included in the Statement of Fixed Assets were accounted for according to
their historical costs, and UNDP’s Assets Management Guidelines.

Since 2012, UNDP started applying IPSAS and as a result, fixed assets depreciation
expenses are included in the CDR.



14.

Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Summary of the work done and audit results:
1.1.1.Work Done:

This summary presents the results of our financial audit of Output ID 82557 titled
“UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”, for the period from January
1, 2013 to December, 31 2013.

The total costs incurred locally by UNDP in Sudan on the above mentioned
project is USD 2,310,922. The audit sampling covered approximately 78 percent
of the total expenditures as shown in the following table:

Table 2:
Total
Expenditures
incurred by Total UNDP
No. of UNDP Expenditures tested
Project Location | Samples (USD) (USD) Percentage
Khartoum 95 2,310,922 1,804,358 78%




Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

1.1.2. Results of Audit:

The Combined Delivery Report (CDR) and Funds Utilization statement

The review did not disclose any financial errors in the Project's CDR and
Funds Utilization statement. Accordingly, the financial expenses incurred
by the project during the period 1 January to 31 December 2013 and the
funds utilization as at 31 December 2013 are fairly presented in
accordance with UNDP accounting policies and the expenses incurred
were: (i) in conformity with the approved project budgets; (ii) for the
approved purposes of the project; (iii) in compliance with the
relevant regulations and rules, policies and procedures of UNDP; and
(iv) supported by properly approved vouchers and other supporting
documents”.

The Statement of Fixed Assets

The results of our review did not disclose any material misstatement that
could affect the presentation of the statement of fixed assets as at 31
December 2013.

The Statement of Cash position held by the project

In accordance with the Terms of Reference for the audit, we did not
issue an opinion on the Statement of Cash Position as there was no
separate bank account for the project under review.

# (100/98)) /)
i 1 PN B NS MG | Nl 4
- e

@Tahl Abu-Ghazaleh & Co.

Jamal Milhem, CPA
Certified Accountant Lice

Lo al
ExecutivéDirector  ©
Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co.
Ramallah - Palestine, 7 September 2014




=T 2
Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. Hl[] oINS IR N>

Member of Talal Abu-Ghazaleh Organization J)j_f,.ﬂ— 39 daN"> 1./9‘)\_} & s
The Arab Organization for Global Professional Services A Jdgadld o i g ol easlld o yelld cg o

Serving you from over 71 offices and through over 180 correspondents worldwide

2. PART II - AUDITOR’S REPORT WITH OPINION

2.1. Auditor’s Report

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO UNDP ON DIM PROJECT
“UNDP/UNHCR TRANSITIONAL SOLUTIONS INITTIATIVE (TSI)” IN SUDAN

To the Director of the Office of Audit and Investigations
United Nations Development Programme

Report on the Project Financial Statement

We have audited the accompanying Combined Delivery Report (CDR) and Funds
Utilization Statement (the Statement) of the UNDP Project “UNDP/UNHCR
Transitional Solutions Initiative”, bearing output number 82557 for the period from 1
January to 31 December 2013.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the statement
for “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative” Project and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of a
statement that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the statement based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing
(ISA700). Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the statement. The procedures selected depend on the
auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of
the statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the
auditor considers internal control relevant to the project's preparation of the
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the project’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the presentation of the
statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our unmodified audit opinion.

e MEMBER OF THE TAGI is a full member of the Forum of Firms .The Forum conducts its business through its
— executive arm , the Transnational Auditors Committee (TAC) , which is also a committee of the

- FORUM OF FIRMS International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) . www.ifac.org/forum_of firms .

Ramallah Office: Tel.: (+970) 229 88 220/ 1, Fax: (+970) 229 88 219 C+AVE ) YYAAA YA s uSta ((+AV) YYRAAYY e /) o aTla alll oy uiSso
Green Tower Bld., Al-Shaheed Nazeh Qurah Street P.0. Box: 1110 Ramallah, The West Bank et 2adatt il aly VWA e 0 o B398 i gl gl e g Al

We Work Hard to Stay First www.tagorg.com i e R R e




Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Unmodified Opinion

In our opinion, the attached Combined Delivery Report (CDR) and Funds
Utilization statement gives a true and fair view of the expenditures of USD
2,310,922 incurred by the Project “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions
Initiative (TSI)” for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013 in
accordance with UNDP accounting policies and were: (i) in conformity with
the approved project budgets; (ii) for the approved purposes of the project;
(iii) in compliance with the relevant regulations and rules, policies and
procedures of UNDP; and (iv) supported by properly approved vouchers and
other supporting documents.

Jamal Milhem, CPA

Certified Accountant License # (100/9

Executive Director

Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co.
Ramallah - Palestine, 7 September 2014

P B ) SN ST | [l
@Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co.

10



Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

2.2. 2013 CDR Output No. 82557

11



\ DO 2w S9N e CUR .
.

Combined Delivery Report By Project -

N
Ik UN Development Programme Page1of &
ReportiD:  ungledrp Run Time: 1-03-2014 08:03:32

Sefection Criteria :

Business Unit: SDN10

Period : Jan-Dec (2013)
Selected Projectld:  ALL
Sefected Fund Code : ALL
Selected Dept. IDs : B0470
Sefected Quiputs : 00082557

“Govt Exp_ UNDP Exp UN Agencies Exg__ Total Exp

Dept: 47001 {Sudan - Central}
th' ) 04000 {Core Programme, UNU Centre)

71405 - Service Contracis-Individuals 0.00 2,063.27 0.00 2,083.27
71410 - MAIP Premium SC 0.00 9.26 0.00 9.26
77630 - Dep Exp Owned -ITC .00 1,427.93 0.00 1,427.93
Total for Fund 04000 0.00 3,500.46 0.00 3,500.46

Fund: 26921 {CPR TTF Conflict)

72125 - Svo Co-Studies & Research Serv 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.09
72425 - Mobile Telephone Charges 0.00 39.92 0.00 39.92
74510 - Bank Charges 0.00 -3.42 0.00 -3.42
74525 - Sundry .00 9.40 0.00 9.40
74965 - Low value equipment 0.00 978.26 0.00 978.26
75108 - Facilities & Admin - kmplement 0.00 -4.44 0.00 -4.44
77630 - Dep Exp Owned - ITC 0.00 495.64 0.00 495,64
77660 - Dep Exp Owned -Vehicle 0.00 2,084.43 0.00 2,084.43
Total for Fund 26921 0.00 3,599.58 0.00 3,599.88

Fund: 30000 {PROGRAMME COST SHARING)

71620 - Daily Subsistence Allow-Local 0.00 453.63 0.00 453.63

72125 - Svc Co-Studies & Research Serv 0.00 5,667.69 0.00 ) 5,667.69

74510 - Bank Charges (.00 -5,170.97 0.00 -5,170.97

74525 - Sundry 6.00 200.13 0.00 200.13

) 75105 - Facilities & Admin - implement 0.00 228.20 0.00 228.20
77660 - Dep Exp Owned -Vehicle 0.00 2,109.43 0.00 2,109.43

Total for Fund 30000 4.00 3,488.11 0.00 3,488.11
Totai for Dept: 47001 0.00 10,588.45 0.00 16,588.45

Dept: 47003 {Sudan - Crisls Prev & Revry}

Fund : 04000 {Core Programme, UNU Gentre)

72165 - Svc Ce-Social Sves, Saocial Sci 0.00 399.83 0.00 399.83
72615 - Micro Capital Grants-Other .00 75,691.08 0.00 75,691.08
74510 - Bank Charges ' 0.00 . 254.78 0.00 254.78
76135 - Realized Gain 0.00 -238.26 0.00 -238.26
Total for Fund 04000 6.00 76,107.43 0.00 76,107.42



Combined Delivery Report By Project

JUIN
pli@ UN Development Programme Page2 of 6
Report ID:  ungledrp Run Time: 11-03-2014 08:03:32

 Project I : 00066369 TRANSITIONAL SOLUTIONS
s THONAL SoLUTIa

[ Govt Exp UNDP Exp UN Agencies Exp Total Exp
Fund: 26921 (CPR TTF Conflict) ;

61105 - Salaries - NP Staff : 0.00 9,634.07 0.00 9,634.07
£1305 - Salaries - IP Staff 0.00 56,607.74 .00 56,607.74
51310 - Post Adjustment - IP Staff 0.00 45,235.90 .00 45,235.90
82105 - Dependency Allcwance-NP Staff 0.00 134.47 4.00 134.47
62110 - Contrib Joint Staff Pension-NP 0.60 1,927.42 0.00 1,927.42
82115 - Contrib to Med,Sccins-NP Staff 0.00 924,19 0.00 924,19
) 62140 - Annual Leave Expense - NO 0.60 1,028.12 0.00 1,028.12
62305 - Dependency Allowances-iP Staff 0.60 11,716.08 0.00 11,716.08
62310 - Contrib te Jt Staff Pens Fd-iP 0.00 30,139.98 .00 30,139.98
62315 - Contrib. 1o medical, socialin 0.00 607.39 0.00 607.39
62320 - Mobility, Hardship, Non-remova 0.00 29,533.86 .00 29,533.86
62340 - Annual Leave Expense - IP 0.60 12,004.17 0.00 12,004.17
63330 - Ed Grt ncl Trvi&Allow-IP Stf 0.00 14,573.88 .00 14,573.88
63335 - Home Leave Trv} & Allow-IP Stf 0.60 616.68 0.00 616.68
63360 - Medical Exams({incl Pre-empl) 0.00 1,163.32 0.00 ) 1,163.32
63365 - Special Cper Living Allow-IP 0.60 23,547.04 0.00 23,547.04
63530 - Contribution to EOS Benefits 0.00 5,632.83 0.00 5,632.83
63535 - Contribution lo Security 0.60 6,00837 . 0.00 6,008.37
63540 - Contribution to Training 0.0 1,405.70 0.00 1,405.70
63545 - Contribution to ICT 0.00 2,253,115 0.00 2,253.15
63550 - Contributions to MAIP 0.00 300.45 0.00 300.45
83555 - Contribution to UN JFA 0.60 2,703.73 Q.00 2,703.73
63560 - Contributions to Appendix D 0.00 450.61 0.00 450.61
84307 - Appointraent-Subsistence Allow 0.00 2,310.00 .00 2,310.00
64308 - Appointments-Lump Sum 0.00 7,254.08 0.00 7.254.06
4309 - Appointment-Shipments 0.60 10,500.00 0.00 10,500.00
84321 - Reassignment-Tickel Costs 0.00 928.74 0.00 928.74
64322 - Reassignmnis-Subsistence Allow 0.60 2,190.00 0.00 2,180.00
$4323 - Reassignments-Lump Sum 0.00 9,076.56 0.00 9,076.56
84324 - Reassignments-Shipment 0.00 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00
65115 - Contributions 1o ASHI Reserve 0.00 12,016.62 0.00 12,016.62
85135 - Payroll Mgt Cost Recovery ATLA 0.00 1,119.72 0.00 1,119.72
. 71305 - Local Consult.-Sht Term-Tech 0.00 3,523.32 .00 3,523.32
) 71405 - Service Contracts-Individuals 0.00 11,021.99 0.00 11,021.99
© 71410 - MAIP Premium SC 0.60 11.42 0.00 11.42
71505 - UN Volunteers-Stipend & Allow 0.60 9,045.68 0.00 9,045.68
71510 - UNV Settling-In-Grant 0.00 4,713.00 0.00 4,713.00
71520 - UNV-Language Allowance 0.00 61.94 0.00 51.94
71535 - UNV-Medical Insurance 0.60 526.88 0.06 526.88
71540 - UNV-Global Charges 0.00 547.80 .00 547.80
71545 - UNV-Home Leave Travel & Allowa 0.00 24,78 .00 . 24.78
71550 - UNV-Resettlement Allowance 0.00 464.52 .00 - 464.52
715860 - UNV-Intl Appeint/Sep incl Trvl 0.00 3,650.00 0.00 3,650.00
71590 - UNV HQ use only 0.90 1,903.47 0.00 1,903.47
71605 - Trave! Tickets-International 0.60 13,580.38 .00 13,580.38
71615 - Daily Subsistence Allow-inll 0.00 5,640.00 0.00 5,640.00
71620 - Dally Subsistence Allow-Local 0.00 T 5,131.49 0.00 5,131.49
71635 - Travel - Other 0.00 483.10 . 0.00 483.10
72311 -Fuel, petroleum and other oils 0.60 1,597.36 0.00 1,597.36
72330 - Medical Products 0.00 291,92 .00 291.92
72505 - Stationery & other Office Supp 0.00 283.89 0.0¢ 283.89

72815 - Inform Technology Supplies 0.00 367.64 .00 367.64



UiN|
[ UN Development Programme
Report ID:  ungledrp

Combined Delive

Report By Project

Page3of 6

Run Time:

11-03-2014 06:03:32

- Project'ld 1 00066369 TRANSITIONAL SOLUTIONS:
atput #i RANSITIO UTION:

TNITIAT.

NITI

Jan:Deg {2013) ©

02885 UNDP (D

73410 -Maint, Oper of Transport Equip
' 74225 - Other Media Costs
74325 - Conlrib, To CO Common Securily
74510 -Bank Charges
74965 - Low value equipment
75105 - Facilittes & Admin - Implement
76125 - Realized Loss
76135 - Realized Gain
) 77630 -Dep Exp Owned -17C

Total for Fund 26921
Fund : 30000 (PROGRAMME COST SHARING)

61105 - Salaries - NP Staff
81160 - Other payroll costs NP
61305 - Salaries - P Staff
61310 - Post Adjustment - IP Staft
62310 - Contrib to Jt Staff Pens Fd-IP
62315 - Conirib. to medical, social in
62320 - Mobility, Hardship, Non-remova
62340 - Annual Leave Expense - iP
63335 - Home Leave Trvl & Aliow-IP Stf
63360 - Medical Exams(incl Pre-empl)
63365 - Special Oper Living Allow-1P
63530 - Contribution to ECS Benefils
63535 - Contributicn to Security
63540 - Contribution to Training
63545 - Contribulion to ICT
63550 - Contribulions o MAIP
63555 - Conlribution to UN JFA
83580 - Contributions to Appendix D
64306 - Appointment-Ticket Costs
64307 - Appeintment-Subsistence Allow
64308 - Appointments-Lump Sum
) 84308 - Appointment-Shipments

© 85115 - Contributions to ASHI Reserve
65135 - Payroll Mgt Cost Recovery ATLA
71205 - Intl Consultants-Sht Term-Tech
71305 - Local Consull.-Sht Term-Tech
71405 - Service Contracts-Individuals
71410 - MAIP Premium SC
71605 - Travel Tickets-International
71610 - Travel Tickets-Local
71615 - Daily Subsistence Allow-Inl
71620 - Daily Subsistence Allow-Local
71630 - Shipment ’
72105 - Svc Co-Construction & Engineer
72125 - Svc Co-Sludies & Research Serv
72165 - Sve Co-Social Sves, Social Sci
72210 - Machinery and Equipment
72311 - Fuel, petroleum and other cils
72425 - Mobile Telephone Charges
72605 - Stationery & cther Office Supp

Govt Exp UNDP Exp UN Agencies Exp Totat Exp
0.00 202.97 0.00 202.97
0.00 1,879.17 0.00 1,879.17 !
0.00 1,285.21 0.00 1,285.21
0.00 125.96 0.00 125.96
0.00 525.36 0.00 525.36
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 219.00 0.00 218.00
0.00 -141.74 0.00 -1414.74
0.00 160.78 0.00 160.78
Q.00 380,672.14 0.00 380,672.14
0.00 68,808.98 0.00 68,808.98
0.00 125.00 0.00 125.00
0.00 59,709.73 0.00 59,708.73
.00 10,018.56 0.00 10,018.56
0.00 6,647.83 0.00 6,647.83
0.00 439.73 0.00 439.73
0.00. 6,029.47 0.00 6,020.47
.00 2,633.71 0.00 2,633.71
0.00 308.34 0.00 308.34
0.00 132.64 0.00 132.64
Q.00 5,339.19 0.00 5,339.19
0.00 1,162.40 0.00 1,162.40
0.00 1,239.88 0.00 1,239.88
.00 310.60 0.00 310.00
.00 464.96 0.00 464.96
0.00 51.99 0.00 61,99
0.00 557.95 0.00 557.95
0.00 93.02 0.00 93.02
0.00 9,154,117 0.00 9,154.47
0.00 2,310.00 0.00 2,310.00
0.00 5,913.51 0.00 5,913.51
0.00 10,500.00 0.00 10,500.00
0.00 2,479.82 0.00 2,479.82
0.00 197.21 0.00 197.21
0.00 30,854.88 0.00 30,854.88
0.00 17,710.81 .00 17,710.81
0.00 58,037.59 .00 56,037.59
0.00 - 160.10 0.00 160,10
0.00 372.54 0.00 372.54
0.00 100.00 (.00 100.60
0.00 2,657.00 0.00 - 2,857.00
0.00 23,888.11 0.00 23,888.11
0.00 600.00 .00 $00.00
0.00 12,735.00 0.60 12,735.00
0.00 5,867.60 .00 5,667.60
0.00 2,848.87 (.00 2,848.87
0.G0 90,057.00 0.00 90,057.060
0.00 8,772.86 0.00 8,772.86
0.00 524.16 0.00 524.16
0.60 1,203.17 0.00 1,203.17



{21l UN Development Programme
Report ID:  ungledep

Combined Delivery Report By Project

Paged4 of &
Run Time: 11-03-2014 08:03:32

1 Govt Exp UNDP Exp UN Agencies Exp Total Exp
72510 - FPublications 0.00 271.74 0.00 271.74
72615 - Micro Capital Grants-Cther 374,057.89 820,001.88 .00 1,194,149.57
72620 - Joint Programming Expenditure 70,992.75 -65,586.61 0.00 5408.14
73105 -Rent 0.00 20,827.97 0.00 20,827.97
73120 - Utilities - 0.00 16.49 G.00 16.49
73125 - Common Services-Premises 0.00 8,8949.70 0.00 8.949.70
723405 - Rental & Maint-Other Office Eq 0.00 9,754.68 .00 9,754.68
73406 - Maintenance of Equipment 0.00 1,694.00 0.00 1,694.00
) 73410 - Maint, Oper of Transport Equip 0.00 289.22 0.00 298.22
74225 - Other Media Costs 0.00 362.69 0.00 362.69
74325 - Contrib.To CO Common Security 0.00 2,570.42 0.00 2,570.42
74505 - Insurance 0.00 5,336.99 0.00 5,336,909
74510 - Bank Charges 0.04 87,43543 .00 87 43543
74696 - PP&E Expensed ltems 0.00 4,538.04 0.00 4.538.04
74705 - Pert Operation 0.00 2,191.68 0.00 2,191.68
75105 - Facilities & Admin - Implement 0.00 160,027.94 0.00 150,027.94
75110 - Facilities & Admin - Services 0.00 9,149.90 0.00 9,149.80
75705 -Llearning costs 20,946.45 768,507.42 0.00 §7,453.87
75707 -1leaming — subsisience allowan 28,943,894 i4,259.41 .00 43,203.35
75710 - Parlicipation of counterparts 41,698.58 140,978.54 3.00 182,676.12
75711 - TinWrkshp&Conf - Stipends 26,887.30 0.00 3.00 26 887.30
76120 - Unrealized Loss 0.00 33,244.01 0.00 33,244.01
76125 - Realized Loss 0.00 1,204.87 (.00 1,204.87
76130 - Unrealized Gain 0.060 -0.03 .00 -0.03
76135 - Realized Gain 0.00 -872.85 .00 -872.85
77630 - Dep Exp Owned - 1TC .00 503.05 .00 503.05
Total for Fund 30000 563,527.711 1,772,482.36 ¢.00 2,336,010.07
Total for Dept: 47003 563,527.71 2,229,261.93 0.00 2,792,789.64
Dept: 47004 {Sudan - Bem. Governance}
Fu* ': 30000 {PROGRAMME COST SHARING)
61105 - Salaries - NP Staff 0.00 66,422.79 0.00 6642279
75105 - Facilities & Admin - Implement 0.00 4,649.60 0.00 4,649.60
Total for Fund 30000 0.00 71,672.39 G.0¢ 71.0672.39
Total for Dept: 47004 0.00 71,672.39 6.00 71,672.39
Total for Output : 00082557 563,527.71 2,310,922,77 6.00 2,874,450.48

Signed By :

Date :

/5 “1

Signed By :

Date :

/%

3/2010/

il

@Talai Abu-Ghazaleh & Co.




Combined Delivery Report By Project

U[N]
Bl UN Development Programme Page5of 6
Report ID:  ungledrp Run Time:  11-03-2014 06:03:33

Selection Criteria :

Business Unit: SDN10

Peried : = Jan-Dec (2013)
Selected Projectld:  ALL
Selected Fund Code ¢ ALL
Selected Dept, IDs : 80470
Selected Qutputs : 00082557

Projectld: AL
Gt AL

Govi Exp UNDP Exp ' U.N Agencies Exp

Total Exp

47001 - Sudan - Central 0.00 10,588.45 .00 10,588.45
47003 - Sudan - Crisis Prev & Rovry 563,527.71 2,229,261.93 0.00 2,792,789.64

) 47004 - Sudan - Dem. Governance 0.00 71,072.39 2.00 71,072.39



Combined Delivery Report By Project

EE UN Development Programme . Page6 of 6
Report ID:  unglcdrp Run Time: 11-03-2014 06:03:34

S“elecl‘i(.)n Chteria :
Business Unit: SDN10

Period : Jan-Dec (2013}
Selected Project1d:  ALL
Selected Fund Code : ALL

Selected Dept. IDs @ 80470
Selected Qutputs : 00082557 )

~Tmipl. Partner 102885 UNDP (Direct Execitiol

Jistanding NEX advances : 04,542.33
Undepreciated Fixed Assels - 101,649.61
Inventory 6.00
Prepaymenis 0.00
Commitments 132,923.22



=T -
Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. Hl[] INEAS INFR N>

Member of Talal Abu-Ghazaleh Organization J)}f,.ﬂ—j) D> -,./9)\_,/ & s
The Arab Organization for Global Professional Services A Jdgalld o ig ol easlld o yelld cg o

Serving you from over 71 offices and through over 180 correspondents worldwide

3. CERTIFICATION OF THE STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS

To the Director of the Office of Audit and Investigations

United Nations Development Programme

Report on the Statement of Fixed Assets

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Fixed Assets (the statement) of
the UNDP Output ID 82557 “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”,
as of 31 December 2013.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for the preparation of the statement for
“UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative” Project and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the
statement that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the statement based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on
Auditing (ISA700). Those standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the statement is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the statement. The procedures selected depend on
the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the project’s
preparation of the schedule in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the project’s internal control. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the presentation of the statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our unmodified audit opinion.

= MEMBEROF THE TAGI is a full member of the Forum of Firms .The Forum conducts its business through its
— executive arm , the Transnational Auditors Committee (TAC) , which is also a committee of the

[ | FORUM OF FIRMS International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) . www.ifac.org/forum_of firms .

Ramallah Office: Tel.: (+g70) 229 88 220/ 1, Fax: (+970) 229 88 219 (+AVe) YYRAA YA s ugid o (4 AV ) YYA AN XY /1 ol aila calll ol 0iiSe
Green Tower BId., Al-Shaheed Nazeh Qurah Street P.0. Box: 110 Ramallah, The West Bank CPWE [P [PV TPYPRL L PRNEPPOR SVt PUSLINWPE.X (PR PSS (PPN [F TN

We Work Hard to Stay First www.tagorg.com e A s e a .




Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Unmodified Opinion

In our opinion, the attached Statement of assets presents fairly, in all material
respects, the balance of inventory of USD 108,671 incurred by the project as at 31
December 2013 in accordance with UNDP accounting policies.

Jamal Milhem, CPA

Certified Accountant License # (100/98) )

A ~—

1 P L B NS S0 | TNl 4

Lo v
y 7z > @Tahl Abu-Ghazaleh & Co.

Executive Djrector
Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co.
Ramallah - Palestine, 7 September 2014

13



Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”

for the year ended 31 December 2013

3.1 Statement of Fixed Assets - 2013

UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative (TSI)

STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013
Category Location Value USD
IT Equipment 33,182
Vehicles Kassala 75,489
Total Value 108,671

14



Financial audit of the Output ID: 82557 titled “UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative”
for the year ended 31 December 2013

3.2 List of Fixed Assets and Equipment:

15



. e a \L——

0 '3 yojezeyy-nqy E&@ i it um " WunjopesH

(T TR n\ . e ~
y i\plu\\x\. .,“_._._v_on |E20} lossy
19'6¥9°T0T | Z€'1£9°80T :
£§578000| 60'%IE'T | OLvT¥'c |€T-das-sz VIVSSYINGS TAASAE6 $183ndWod }00G310N Y 66T 700000000
£5578000| 60'¥IET | OLvT¥'C |€T-d9S-S¢ VIVSSYINAS TAAG9SH $193ndwod }00q3IoN 861700000000
£SS78000| 60'vIE'T | OLvIv'T |€T-das-ST V1VSSYINGS TAASAOE $191ndwod }0oqaloN v S9T¥00000000
LS5Z8000| 60'¥IET | OLvI¥'T |€T-d9s-s¢ Y1VSSYINAS TAASXZI 5121ndwod }00q330N Y 9T 00000000
£5528000| 60'FIET | OLvIv'T |£T-d9S-GT VIVSSYYINGS TAASAQE 5193ndWod }00q330N Y £9T100000000
LSST8000| LTIST'C | 6vv¥9Z'T |ET-INf-¥T VIVSSYINGS T¥900dE06/M s1aidodojoyd v 160700000000
£5578000| ST'Z98'% | LS¥vT's |€T-unf-91 VIVSSYINGS dSZT0LOTOS $18UURIS £50700000000
£S578000| 6S'€0€'T | OT'zzb'T |eI-Aein-g VIVSSYINAS 8079628  3uawdinba aiydesdoloyd v $Z0¥00000000
LSSTZ8000| LE'SEP'SE | 08'61S'LE |ST-ABN-0Z | VIVSSYINAS[cZZ0T06ALr€£839Lr|  sanddng Jjeday - S3]dIYaA v 970700000000
£S5528000| 6L'16S 90'vE9  |ET-ABIN-8 VIVSSYINAS SLYT8¥90E0L si0128f01d v/ 00700000000
/5578000| ££098'SE | 08'696'LE |€T-ARIN-0Z | VIVSSYYNAS|STOTTONDErH6AATLS suogem uoneis v L£6£00000000
L55¢8000 99°0T¥'T | 006v9'T [CI-20Q-6T VIVSSYINGS TADEX9 $423nduwiod 300q330N Z06£00000000
LSS78000( 99°0T¥'T | 006¥9'T [21-22Q-6T V1VSSYINGS TMSS6IL s123ndwod 3o0qeloN v T06£00000000
£5S78000( 99°0T¥'T | 006¥9'T [Z1-290-6T Y1VSSYINAS TMSSIED $193ndwWod 300G330N Y 006£00000000
LSGZ8000( 99°0T¥'T | 006¥9'T |[C1-99Q-6T VIVSSYINGS TMBSEAY 5193ndWwod 400g3ION 668500000000
£5528000| 99°0TY'T | 006¥9'T [Z1-99Q-6T VIVSSYINGS TM8SAd9 s4aIndwod yoogajoN v 868£00000000
£5528000| 99°0T¥'T | 006v9'T [21-220-6T VIVSSYINAS TM8S6HS $49IndW 02 300qd}0N £68£00000000
£55¢8000| 99°0T¥'T | 00'6¥9'T [TT-290-61 YIVSSYINGAS TOryasd s1a3ndwod 400gqAI0N 968£00000000
asn
oalold| ulanep dsn 480 mard uoneson Jaqunp |elas uonduosag al 19ssy
uonisinboy uojusinboy
sj00g 1N

5528000 : soqunu anding

69€99000 : J2aqunu 302fo.d

(1SL) @Anenju) suonnjog jeuoiyisuel) 1IHNN / dANN : j3L 193f04d

uepns dann : 9140 Aauno

€107 J9qUWia0a(] 1§ JO SE S1aSSE JO JUDWIILIS



=T 2
Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. Hl[} dINEA IR N>

Member of Talal Abu-Ghazaleh Organization ijj) jo ) S 1./9‘)\_)‘: & o>
The Arab Organization for Global Professional Services A Jdgalld o ig ol easlld o yelld cg o

Serving you from over 71 offices and through over 180 correspondents worldwide

4. CERTIFICATION OF THE STATEMENT OF CASH POSITION

To the Director of the Office of Audit and Investigations

United Nations Development Programme

In accordance with the Terms of Reference for the audit, we did not issue
an opinion on the Statement of Cash Position as there was no separate bank
account for the project under review.

Jamal Milhem, CPA
Certified Accountant License # (100/98) p

4 A BN I Nl SN Nl 4
Executive Direct E

@Tahl Abu-Ghazaleh & Co.
Talal Abu - Ghazaleh & Co.
Ramallah - Palestine, 7 September 2014

Emm MEMBER OF THE TAGI is a full member of the Forum of Firms .The Forum conducts its business through its
— F executive arm , the Transnational Auditors Committee (TAC) , which is also a committee of the
- FORUM OF IRMS International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) . www.ifac.org/forum_of firms .

Ramallah Office: Tel.: (+970) 229 88 220/ 1, Fax: (+970) 229 88 219 (+AVI) YYAAA YA o uSid ( (+AVe) YYA AN YY /) o aila alll oy iiSo
Green Tower Bld., Al-Shaheed Nazeh Qurah Street P.0. Box: 1110 Ramallah, The West Bank B pati aaatlall Al VWV e 1 o B398 Al gl gyl e W g Akl

We Work Hard to Stay First www.tagorg.com ian 3l A Bl s gay beus




=T

Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. H'[’,‘ oINS IR ER I >

Member of Talal Abu-Ghazaleh Organization J);}j) o)) S './9‘)._} & s>
The Arab Organization for Global Professional Services A Joalla o igllol easlld el cg o

Serving you from over 71 offices and through over 180 correspondents worldwide

5. PART III - MANAGEMENT LETTER

We did not identify reportable issues during our audit of the output ID 82557
“UNDP/UNHCR Transitional Solutions Initiative” implemented by UNDP -
Sudan for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

s MEMBER OF THE TAGI is a full member of the Forum of Firms .The Forum conducts its business through its
|

executive arm , the Transnational Auditors Committee (TAC) , which is also a committee of the
- FORUM OF FIRMS International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) . www.ifac.org/forum_of firms .

Ramallah Office: Tel.: (+970) 229 88 220/ 1, Fax: (+970) 229 88 219 (+4V+ ) YYAAA YV ousSla ((+4Y) YYQAAA XYY /) ocalila alll pfy ciSo
Green Tower Bld., Al-Shaheed Nazeh Qurah Street P.0. Box: 1110 Ramallah, The West Bank gyl Baualt il ply V11 e 1 o B398 433D wg il ol puinde g ¥l Bgliy

We Work Hard to Stay First www.tagorg.com taeid) P i gy o




